16Afrimat unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the six months ended 31 August 2021

NOTES (continued)

12. Acquisition of businesses
12.1 Unicorn Capital Partners Limited (‘UCP’)/Nkomati Anthracite Proprietary Limited (‘Nkomati’)

In F2020, the Group acquired 27,3% of UCP’s share capital for an amount of R16,0 million. In F2021, the Group
advised the market of the intention to acquire the remaining UCP shares by way of a scheme of arrangement
(‘Scheme’) in terms of section 114 of the Companies Act, where UCP shareholders obtained one Afrimat Limited
ordinary share for every 280 UCP ordinary shares disposed of, with no cash alternative. This resulted in 2 882 352
shares issued to the value of R111,1 million.

On 15 December 2020, all conditions precedent were fulfilled and the agreement became unconditional.

The accounting treatment for this business combination is still within the measurement period and information
pertaining to the fair value of the mining assets have not yet been finalised.

Provisional details of the acquisition are as follows:

Total 2021
R’000

As originally
presented

Total 2021
R’000

Measurement
period

adjustment

Total
2021

R’000
Adjusted

Carrying amount/fair value of net assets acquired – Nkomati
Property, plant and equipment  604 506 –  604 506
Other financial assets  8 994 –  8 994
Inventories  5 276 –  5 276
Deferred tax asset* –  57 576  57 576
Trade and other receivables  21 651 –  21 651
Borrowings (2 802) – (2 802)
Provisions (81 040) – (81 040)
Deferred tax liability* (132 334)  132 334 –
Other financial liability (Afrimat Limited) (283 492) – (283 492)
Deferred consideration* – (11 000) (11 000)
Trade and other payables (38 781) – (38 781)
Cash and cash equivalents (1 003) – (1 003)

Net assets – Nkomati  100 975  178 910  279 885

Fair value of UCP  45 000 –  45 000
Goodwill/(gain on bargain purchase)*  6 300 (178 910) (172 610)

Total net assets acquired  152 275 –  152 275

Proforma revenue assuming the business combination
for the full year  111 813 –  111 813
Proforma loss after tax assuming the business
combination for the full year  282 944 –  282 944
Revenue included in results  32 752 –  32 752
Loss after tax included in results  33 751 –  33 751
Acquisition cost (including business rescue cost)
included in ‘operating expenses’ for the year  2 231 –  2 231

* � Measurement period adjustment – during the reporting period, the comparative information for February 2021 was
retrospectively adjusted to recognise a deferred tax asset on assessed losses finalised, which resulted in a decrease in
goodwill and a gain on bargain purchase of R172,6 million in the process of finalising the accounting for this business
combination. In addition Afrimat issued a total of 196 429 shares to Mpumalanga Economic Growth Agency (‘MEGA’),
previously a minority shareholder of Nkomati.

17 Afrimat unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial results for the six months ended 31 August 2021